Town of Brookhaven, New York



4/20/2023 2:00:00 PM

Resolution

2023-299

Title: Authorization for the Supervisor/Deputy Supervisor to Enter into an Inter-Municipal Agreement with the Village of Lake Grove for the Acceptance of Recyclable Material, Street Sweepings, Clean Concrete and Construction and Demolition Debris

Department:	Recycling and Sustainable	Permissive Referendum:	No
	Materials Management		
Sponsors:	Neil Foley, Councilman	SEQRA Required:	No

Financial Impact

Potential revenue to the Town of \$36,875.00 from the Village of Lake Grove for the acceptance of Recyclable Material, Street Sweepings, Clean Concrete and Construction and Demolition Debris (Recyclable Material: 500 tons estimated x \$40.00/ton = \$20,000.00; Street Sweepings: 250 tons estimated x \$25.00/ton = \$6,250.00; Clean Concrete: 30 tons estimated x \$35.00/ton = \$1,050.00; Processed C&D: 50 tons estimated x \$66.50/ton = \$3,325.00; Unprocessed C&D: 50 tons estimated x \$125.00/ton = \$6,250.00) for the period of June 1, 2023 to May 31, 2024, with two 1-year extension options subject to price adjustments. Revenue to GL Account A8160.32130 (RSMM, Landfill Fees).

Reason

To enter into an Inter-Municipal Agreement with the Village of Lake Grove for the acceptance of Recyclable Material, Street Sweepings, Clean Concrete and Construction and Demolition Debris.

Body

WHEREAS, the Town of Brookhaven operates a Landfill facility located at 350 Horseblock Road, Yaphank, New York, that accepts Recyclable Material, Street Sweepings, Clean Concrete and Construction and Demolition Debris for further processing; and

WHEREAS, the Village of Lake Grove collects Recyclable Material, Street Sweepings, Clean Concrete and Construction and Demolition Debris generated in the Village of Lake Grove; and

WHEREAS, the Town of Brookhaven and the Village of Lake Grove desire to work cooperatively to provide an environmentally sound and cost-effective arrangement for disposing of Recyclable Material, Street Sweepings, Clean Concrete and Construction and Demolition Debris generated and collected by the Village of Lake Grove; and

WHEREAS, the cooperative efforts of the Town of Brookhaven and the Village of Lake Grove are expected to be economically beneficial to each municipality and will serve a public purpose and benefit for each municipality; and

WHEREAS, the Town of Brookhaven wishes to accept and the Village of Lake Grove wishes

to deliver approximately 500 tons of recyclable material to the Brookhaven Landfill at \$40.00 per ton; and

WHEREAS, the Town of Brookhaven wishes to accept and the Village of Lake Grove wishes to deliver approximately 250 tons of street sweepings to the Brookhaven Landfill at \$25.00 per ton paid to the Town of Brookhaven; and

WHEREAS, the Town of Brookhaven wishes to accept and the Village of Lake Grove wishes to deliver approximately 30 tons per year of clean concrete to the Brookhaven Landfill at \$35.00 per ton paid to the Town of Brookhaven; and

WHEREAS, the Town of Brookhaven wishes to accept and the Village of Lake Grove wishes to deliver approximately 50 tons per year of processed construction and demolition debris to the Brookhaven Landfill at \$66.50 per ton paid to the Town of Brookhaven; and

WHEREAS, the Town of Brookhaven wishes to accept and the Village of Lake Grove wishes to deliver approximately 50 tons of unprocessed construction and demolition debris to the Brookhaven Landfill at \$125.00 per ton paid to the Town of Brookhaven; and

WHEREAS, the term of the Inter-Municipal Agreement shall be for one (1) year, commencing June 1, 2023, and terminating May 31, 2024, with two (2) optional one (1) year extensions, subject to price adjustments, and as ability to process exists.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Town Board of the Town of Brookhaven that the Supervisor/Deputy Supervisor is authorized to execute an Inter-Municipal Agreement with the Village of Lake Grove to accept Recyclables, Street Sweepings, Clean Concrete and Construction and Demolition Debris, for a term of one (1) year, commencing June 1, 2023, and terminating May 31, 2024, with two (2) optional one (1) year extensions, subject to price adjustments, and as ability to process exists, be it further

RESOLVED, that the form of the contract shall be subject to the review and approval of the Town Attorney's Office, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Town Clerk shall send a certified copy of this Resolution to the Clerk of the Village of Lake Grove; and be it further

RESOLVED, the Commissioner of Finance is hereby authorized, empowered and directed to take all actions necessary and appropriate to effectuate the terms of this resolution; and be it further

RESOLVED, that this Resolution shall take effect immediately.

Check back soon after the meeting to view the final disposition of the resolution

ACTION: Adopt		
BY THE BROOKHAVEN TOWN BOARD		
MOTION TO:	Adopt (Unanimous)	
MOTION BY:	Neil Foley	
SECOND BY:	Michael Loguercio	

AYES:	Jonathan Kornreich, Jane Bonner, Michael Loguercio, Neil Foley, Daniel Panico, Edward P. Romaine
ABSENT:	